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Table 55.  Selected Farm Characteristics by Race:  2007 
[Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm.  For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

Any operator reporting race as - 

Characteristics 
American 
Indian or 

Alaska Native 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

Asian 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Black or 
African American 

alone or in 
combination 

with other races 

Native Hawaiian 
or Other Pacific 

Islander 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

White 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Any operator 
reporting 

ethnicity as 
Spanish, 

Hispanic, or 
Latino origin 

FARMS AND LAND IN FARMS 
 
Farms .............................................................................. number 
Land in farms ...................................................................... acres 
 
FARMS BY SIZE 
 
1 to 9 acres ..................................................................................  
10 to 49 acres ..............................................................................  
50 to 179 acres ............................................................................  
180 to 499 acres ..........................................................................  
500 acres or more .......................................................................  
 
OWNED AND RENTED LAND IN FARMS 
 
Owned land in farms ........................................................... farms 
 acres 
Rented or leased land in farms ........................................... farms 
 acres 
 
TENURE 
 
Full owners ......................................................................... farms 
 acres 
Part owners ........................................................................ farms 
 acres 
Tenants ............................................................................... farms 
 acres 
 
MARKET VALUE OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS 
 SOLD AND GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS 
 
Total .................................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
    Market value of agricultural 
      products sold ................................................................ farms 
 $1,000 
        Crops, including nursery 
          and greenhouse crops .............................................. farms 
 $1,000 
        Livestock, poultry, and 
          their products ............................................................ farms 
 $1,000 
 
    Government payments ................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
FARMS BY ECONOMIC CLASS 
 
Less than $1,000 .........................................................................  
$1,000 to $2,499 ..........................................................................  
$2,500 to $4,999 ..........................................................................  
$5,000 to $9,999 ..........................................................................  
$10,000 to $24,999 ......................................................................  
$25,000 to $49,999 ......................................................................  
$50,000 or more ..........................................................................  
 
COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION (CCC) LOANS 
 AND FEDERAL FARM PROGRAM PAYMENTS 
 
CCC loans .......................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
Conservation Reserve, Wetlands Reserve, 
  Farmable Wetlands, or Conservation 
  Reserve Enhancement Programs ..................................... farms 
 $1,000 
Other Federal farm program 
  payments .......................................................................... farms 
 $1,000 
 
FARMS BY NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY 
 CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (NAICS) 
 
Oilseed and grain farming (1111) ................................................  
Vegetable and melon farming (1112) ..........................................  
Fruit and tree nut farming (1113) .................................................  
Greenhouse, nursery, and floriculture 
  production (1114) ......................................................................  
Other crop farming (1119) ...........................................................  
    Tobacco farming (11191) .........................................................  
    Cotton farming (11192) ............................................................  
    Sugarcane farming, hay farming, 
      and all other crop farming 
      (11193, 11194, 11199) ..........................................................  
Beef cattle ranching and farming 
  (112111) ....................................................................................  
Cattle feedlots (112112) ..............................................................  
Dairy cattle and milk production 
  (11212) ......................................................................................  
Hog and pig farming (1122) .........................................................  
Poultry and egg production (1123) ..............................................  
Sheep and goat farming (1124) ...................................................  
Animal aquaculture and other animal 
  production (1125, 1129) .............................................................  
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213,986 

 
 
 

125 
512 
469 
200 
102 

 
 
 

1,344 
143,731 

312 
70,255 

 
 
 

1,096 
110,243 

248 
86,270 

64 
17,473 

 
 
 
 

1,408 
138,948 

 
 

1,408 
136,729 

 
413 

20,273 
 

895 
116,455 

 
220 

2,219 
 
 
 

380 
153 
171 
217 
209 

70 
208 

 
 
 
 

9 
2,246 

 
 

57 
164 

 
193 

2,055 
 
 
 
 

44 
25 
22 

 
21 

281 
- 
5 

 
 

276 
 

629 
- 
 

8 
8 

132 
39 

 
199 

 
 

364 
27,421 

 
 
 

10 
163 
169 

19 
3 

 
 
 

360 
24,187 

27 
3,234 

 
 
 

337 
22,303 

23 
4,171 

4 
947 

 
 
 
 

364 
293,363 

 
 

364 
293,085 

 
61 

1,005 
 

312 
292,081 

 
42 

277 
 
 
 

39 
15 
30 
18 
21 

7 
234 

 
 
 
 

1 
(D)

 
 

7 
19 

 
38 

258 
 
 
 
 

2 
3 
5 

 
- 

28 
- 
- 
 
 

28 
 

65 
- 
 

- 
3 

233 
- 
 

25

 
 

1,190 
180,869 

 
 
 

91 
465 
436 
137 

61 
 
 
 

1,050 
82,143 

462 
98,726 

 
 
 

728 
57,190 

322 
83,693 

140 
39,986 

 
 
 
 

1,190 
50,517 

 
 

1,190 
46,494 

 
528 

30,463 
 

416 
16,031 

 
502 

4,023 
 
 
 

259 
174 
161 
198 
199 

78 
121 

 
 
 
 

30 
1,597 

 
 

138 
478 

 
456 

3,545 
 
 
 
 

320 
63 
13 

 
8 

287 
- 

13 
 
 

274 
 

384 
1 

 
1 

30 
15 

9 
 

59

 
 

7 
(D) 

 
 
 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

 
 
 

5 
406 

4 
(D) 

 
 
 

3 
(D) 

2 
(D) 

2 
(D) 

 
 
 
 

7 
(D) 

 
 

7 
(D) 

 
1 

(D) 
 

4 
30 

 
2 

(D) 
 
 
 

2 
- 
1 
2 
1 
- 
1 

 
 
 
 

- 
- 
 
 

1 
(D) 

 
2 

(D) 
 
 
 
 

- 
- 
- 
 

- 
1 
- 
1 

 
 

- 
 

4 
- 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 

2 

 
 

47,684 
13,660,174 

 
 
 

2,456 
14,456 
16,289 

8,415 
6,068 

 
 
 

44,508 
7,383,679 

14,104 
6,276,495 

 
 
 

33,580 
5,075,670 

10,928 
6,069,931 

3,176 
2,514,573 

 
 
 
 

47,684 
7,439,376 

 
 

47,684 
7,174,014 

 
15,361 

2,872,635 
 

28,480 
4,301,379 

 
10,943 

265,362 
 
 
 

10,405 
5,415 
5,594 
6,401 
7,193 
3,093 
9,583 

 
 
 
 

1,149 
250,916 

 
 

2,827 
17,092 

 
9,856 

248,270 
 
 
 
 

4,242 
532 
444 

 
351 

9,553 
- 

514 
 
 

9,039 
 

22,325 
64 

 
285 
364 

3,958 
765 

 
4,801 

567 
120,255 

71 
200 
184 

64 
48 

540 
76,652 

118 
43,603 

449 
50,263 

91 
58,113 

27 
11,879 

567 
84,267 

567 
82,575 

145 
23,279 

336 
59,296 

103 
1,693 

163 
67 
69 
78 
50 
28 

112 

3
930 

29 
61 

89 
1,631 

36 
10 
12 

3
80 

-
1

79 

241 
-

10 
6

84 
24 

61
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Table 55.  Selected Farm Characteristics by Race:  2007 - Con. 
[Data were collected for a maximum of three operators per farm.  For meaning of abbreviations and symbols, see introductory text] 

Any operator reporting race as - 

Characteristics 
American 
Indian or 

Alaska Native 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

Asian 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Black or 
African American 

alone or in 
combination 

with other races 

Native Hawaiian 
or Other Pacific 

Islander 
alone or in 

combination 
with other races 

White 
alone or in 

combination 
with other 

races 

Any operator 
reporting 

ethnicity as 
Spanish, 

Hispanic, or 
Latino origin 

OTHER FARM CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Farms by- 
 
    Type of organization: 
        Family or individual ............................................................... 
        Partnerships ......................................................................... 
        Corporations ......................................................................... 
        Other - cooperative, estate or 
          trust, institutional, etc. ......................................................... 
 
    Number of operators: 
        1 operator ............................................................................. 
        2 operators ........................................................................... 
        3 operators ........................................................................... 
        4 operators ........................................................................... 
        5 or more operators .............................................................. 
 
    Number of women operators: 
        1 woman operator ................................................................ 
        2 women operators ............................................................... 
        3 women operators ............................................................... 
        4 women operators ............................................................... 
        5 or more women operators ................................................. 
 
Farms reporting- 
    Internet access ......................................................................... 
    High-speed internet access ...................................................... 
 
Principal operator is 
  a hired manager ................................................................farms 
 acres 
 
Farms by number of households sharing 
  in net income of farm: 
 
    1 household .............................................................................. 
    2 households ............................................................................ 
    3 households ............................................................................ 
    4 households ............................................................................ 
    5 or more households ............................................................... 
 
Farms by share of principal operator's 
  total household income from farming: 
 
    Less than 25 percent ................................................................ 
    25 to 49 percent ....................................................................... 
    50 to 74 percent ....................................................................... 
    75 to 99 percent ....................................................................... 
    100 percent .............................................................................. 
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39 
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777 
151 

36 
14 

 
 

931 
56 

9 
3 
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831 
453 
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2,878 

 
 
 
 

1,089 
238 

56 
19 
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1,141 
72 
87 
63 
45 

 
 
 
 
 

316 
29 
18 
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196 

26 
7 
3 

 
 

230 
11 

1 
- 
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149 
98 

 
 

19 
1,253 

 
 
 
 

237 
52 
17 
17 
41 

 
 
 
 

162 
29 
46 
70 
57

 
 
 
 
 

1,014 
126 

37 
 

13 
 
 

869 
244 

58 
7 

12 
 
 

345 
11 

3 
- 
- 
 
 

406 
230 

 
 

35 
15,038 

 
 
 
 

905 
192 

50 
29 
14 

 
 
 
 

999 
80 
51 
34 
26

 
 
 
 
 

6 
1 
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- 
 
 

- 
6 
1 
- 
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6 
1 
- 
- 
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6 
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- 
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6 
- 
1 
- 
- 
 
 
 
 

6 
- 
- 
1 
- 

 
 
 
 
 

41,023 
4,523 
1,797 

 
341 

 
 

26,119 
18,831 

2,108 
436 
190 

 
 

21,379 
830 
107 

12 
7 

 
 

25,043 
14,271 

 
 

1,241 
1,176,735 

 
 
 
 

37,819 
7,634 
1,313 

611 
307 

 
 
 
 

35,011 
3,810 
3,909 
2,628 
2,326 

508 
36 
20 

3

217 
295 

43 
9
3

349 
11 

-
1
-

321 
177 

34 
34,847 

425 
109 

18 
8
7

424 
28 
37 
49 
29
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